
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 7th June 2018 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 30 May 2018. 
 
 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below. 

 

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2018. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 7 June 2018 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 03 May 
2018. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 4 - 36) 

 

7.   Establishing Special Purpose Vehicles for SSDC Investments (Pages 37 - 43) 

 

8.   Commercial Strategy and Investments Progress Report (Pages 44 - 51) 

 

9.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 52 - 56) 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 5th July 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 
 



Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Legal and Finance 

Director: Martin Woods -  Director Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Angela Watson – Lead Specialist - Legal and Monitoring Officer 
Contact Details: angela.watson@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462183 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Following an Inspection of our RIPA procedures by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 

Office, the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedures Guide needs to be updated and those 

changes approved and adopted. 

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report did not appear in the Forward Plan as it was uncertain when the Inspector’s 

report would be received and whether changes would be required. 

 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) and those arrangements are subject to inspection by 

the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (‘IPCO’). This is achieved through the 

adoption of a set of policy and procedures that ensure compliance with the requirements of 

the legislation. The Council has had procedures in place for authorising and conducting 

necessary surveillance since 2002. Members should review the use of RIPA and set the 

policy at least once per year. They should also consider internal reports on the use of RIPA 

periodically to ensure it is being used consistently with the policy and that the policy remains 

fit for purpose.  Members may recall that the policy was amended and adopted in January of 

this year due to the change in Senior Responsible Officer and the need to appoint additional 

authorising officers; however since then, the Council has received an inspection report that 

has made recommendations for further changes. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive: 
 

a.  Note the Council’s use of RIPA powers; and 
b.  Approve and adopt the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and 

Procedures Guide attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Background 
 
5. RIPA provides a statutory mechanism to make sure that the way investigatory powers are 

used by organisations like councils and government departments complies with human rights 

law, in particular the European Convention o
[...]
 

2014 0   

2015 0   

2016 0   

2017 0   

 

 

Page 36



Establishing Special Purpose Vehicles for SSDC Investments  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Henry Hobhouse, Property, Climate Change and Income Generation  

Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 

Service Manager: Caroline White, Commercial Property, Land and Development 
Manager 

Contact Details: caroline.white@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01945 462538 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To outline and explain the requirement for appropriate delivery vehicles that will enable the 

Council to lawfully trade in future commercial investment opportunities.  
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of 7th June 2018. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Investment Assessment Group (IAG), which is a member-officer group, was established to 

enable the council to act in a commercial way so that it could deliver its Commercial Strategy as 
agreed by Full Council; and to achieve the income targets set out in the Financial Strategy and 
MTFP also agreed by Full Council. In doing so the approved governance of the IAG permits only 
unanimous recommendations for approval of investment opportunities to be put forward to the 
Chief Executive. In consultation with the Council Leader a decision can then be taken under 
delegated authority to approve the investment proposal, or otherwise. 
 

4. The investment opportunities recommended for approval are proposed in order to generate 
income for the Council, as set out in the Commercial Strategy August 2017, to protect and 
enhance services. 

 
5. Some investment opportunities will require the establishment of a separate company vehicle, 

either wholly or jointly owned, in order to allow such opportunities to trade lawfully and generate 
income, which is used to support the provision of public services to our communities and enable 
our regeneration ambitions for our towns and economy. The setting up of companies or 
appropriate trading vehicles (such as Special Purpose Vehicles) is only required to facilitate 
particular investments, where that investment has the support of IAG and the vehicle is 
considered necessary and appropriate by the IAG.  

 
6. Joint ventures and partnership working in this manner can be beneficial to SSDC as it will support 

the Commercial Strategy aims and objectives, encourage partner working and investment from 
other companies, attract external expertise and to reduce risks associated with our investments. 
This action will help the council to create a more balanced investment portfolio and stable revenue 
environment for the council to be able to supply services into the future, manage central 
government financial cuts and become more resilient. This in turn supports meeting the wider 
council objectives and is relevant and of interest to the public that the council serves. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 
 
7. That the District Executive: 
 

a) Agree in principle to the setting up of limited companies and/or limited liability partnerships 
where these are required to discharge Council functions, including but not limited to investment 
and income generation projects. 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Council Leader as part of the 

IAG approval process to give effect to a decision to set up such companies or partnerships, 
including but not limited to:  

 selecting a company/LLP name 

 approving Articles of Association 

 approving Shareholder or Partnership Agreements 

 appointing individuals to positions of responsibility within the company or LLP 
 

c) Recommend to Full Council that Part 3 Section 4 of the Constitution be updated to identify that 
such matters are the responsibility of District Executive but to reflect the above delegation. 

 

Background 
 
8. In August 2017 District Executive approved the Commercial Strategy w
[...]
 will need to be established and any limitations on its 

activities established. The number of directors/members as the case may be that will be 
appropriate and who (within the Council, or external parties where collaboration between the 
Council and a third party) should fulfil these roles will vary from transaction to transaction. 
Likewise as to shares insofar as the number, type and allocation of these is concerned. Directors, 
shareholders and members each have decision making roles and the allocation and limitations of 
such powers to them will have to be determined. It may be that a Company Secretary needs to be 
appointed.  

 
27. A company can have model Articles of Association or it may be that Articles of Association which 

have been amended to reflect the specific objectives of the company that are required. There may 
also be Shareholder Agreements which specifically set out the roles and powers of the 
shareholders. There will need to be an LLP agreement for any LLP.  

 
28. Therefore, District Executive is being asked; 
 

 To agree in principle to the setting up of limited companies and/or limited liability partnerships 
where these are required in relation to investment and income generation projects. 

 

 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Council Leader, in 
accordance with the IAG approval process, to take all further steps and actions necessary to 
give effect to a decision to set up such companies or partnerships, including but not limited to:  

 selecting a company/LLP name 

 approving Articles of Association 

 approving Shareholder or Partnership Agreements 

 appointing individuals to positions of responsibility within the company or LLP 
 

 To recommend to Full Council that Part 3 Section 4 of the Constitution be updated to identify 
that such matters are the responsibility of DX but to reflect the above delegation. 

 
29. The alternative to delegating authority to the CEO is for investment prop
[...]
rbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
None 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
This report has been assessed by SSDC’s Equalities Lead as unlikely to have any equality 
implications that would have a negative impact on either our residents or staff who are from the 
Protected Characteristics.  
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
In order to set up a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership it is necessary to detail names of 
Directors with Companies House. A joint bank account will also need to be set up, which requires 
names and signatures of account holders and signatories.  
 
It is not envisaged that any investment company will process personal data. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Commercial Strategy 2017. 

Page 43



Commercial Strategy and Investments Progress Report  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Henry Hobhouse, Income Generation, Climate Change & Property  

Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation  
Service Manager: Caroline White, Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager 
Contact Details: caroline.white@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462538 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on progress with the Commercial Strategy and Investments made since the 

agreement by Council of the Commercial Strategy in August 2017. 
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of 7th June 2018. 
 

Public Interest 
 

This report updates members on progress made to date in implementing the Council’s 
Commercial Strategy that was agreed by the Council in August 2017. The Commercial Strategy 
was agreed to support the delivery of the Council’s Financial Strategy and aims to protect services 
for the community and support the delivery of the Council’s ambitions and priorities for South 
Somerset in the context of significant government funding cuts to South Somerset District Council 
since 2010.  
 
The delivery of the Commercial Strategy includes the purchasing new commercial investments 
that will generate an income for the Council that is in excess of costs, to help meet the funding 
targets set in both the Commercial Strategy and the Financial Strategy. The aim of this report is to 
give Members and the public an update on the performance and impact of the commercial 
strategy to date including its contribution to mitigating the impact of reductions in Government 
funding and protecting services.  
 
Due to the sensitive commercial nature of investment acquisitions, and the need to manage risk 
and protect the value of the Council’s investments over the long term, certain detailed information 
is included in a confidential appendix. 

 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the District Executive: 
 

a. Note the progress in delivering the Commercial Strategy and in particular, the acquisition of  
commercial investments and  in securing income from our existing assets  
 

Background 
 
4. In agreeing a new Commercial Strategy in August 2017, Council agreed that regular progress 

reports on the implementation of the strategy would be presented, including on the Council’s 
commercial investment activity. Therefore this report is for noting the progress made to date by 
the Council including the newly appointed Commercial Property Team and their work on new 
investments as well as management of the existing asset portfolio. 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



5. This report is a succinct update of high level figures for new investments since August 2017. It 
also updates members on work being carried out to increase income from existing assets.  

 
Property Team 

 
6. The Commercial Property Team were appointed in early 2018 and comprise of the following; 
  

Caroline White MRICS - (“CW”) Commercial Property, Land and Development 
Manager (also service manager for Property and Engineering 
teams) 

Peter Woodley MRICS - (“PW”) Property and Development Project Manager 
Rebecca McElliott - (“RM”) Pro
[...]
torage facility in the south-west of England 
- An office block in Somerset 
- Two separate housing developments in Somerset 
- An office block in Devon 
- A retail development in Devon 
- An industrial unit in Somerset 

Page 46



- A trading estate in Somerset 
- A retail unit in Somerset 
- A trading unit in Somerset 
- An office block in Somerset 
 

NB Please note that in addition to the above specific investments a significant number of 
additional available investments in the market are continuously sent for consideration by 
agents and private vendors, or researched directly by the commercial property team. 
These all require an initial period of time to read and consider against the Commercial 
Strategy investment criteria. 

 
18. However, those specifically listed above have been rejected by the IAG or were rejected by the 

commercial team prior to consideration by the IAG. This has been for a variety of reasons arising 
in the assessment and due diligence process including: 

 
-   The asking price being in excess of the valuation placed on the investment by the Council/or 

 independent professional advice. 
- Unacceptable risk to income in future years. 
- Unacceptable risk to the council in the development of the project. 
- Vendors not being forthcoming with information required by the council. 
- Vendors not presenting wholly accurate information or on analysis of the proposed 

 investment. 
- Vendors investment proposals being assessed as unrealistic in terms of the level of return, 

 timing of return or risk. 
- Potential investments placing the council’s portfolio out of balance through over exposure to a 

 sector or market. 
- Due diligence of the tenant’s business revealed that they were working in a potentially 

 unethical field/controversial area of business that the council would not wish to be
 associated with, nor  considered to be supporting/benefitting from linked rental income. 

- -  and non-compliance with the Commercial Strateg
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

Im
p

a
c
t 

Im
p

a
c
t 

Page 51



District Executive Forward Plan  

 

Executive Portfolio Holder:  Ric Pallister, Leader, Strategy and Policy 

Lead Officer:  Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 

Contact Details:  angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 

Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 

been logged on the consultation database.  

 

2. Public Interest 

 

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due 

to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a 

list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:- 

 

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A; 

II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

new circumstances arise. 

 

5. Consultation Database  

 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 

Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 

consultation documents are attached at Appendix B.  

 

6. Background Papers 

 

6.1 None. 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

July 2018 
 

Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement  and 
Charging Policy 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area West 

Director Service Delivery Vicki Dawson,  
Lead Specialist 
(Environmental Health) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2018 
 
July 2018 
 

SSDC Annual 
Performance Report 
2017/18 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 
 
 

Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

July 2018 
 
July 2018 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget out-turn reports 
2017/18 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services 
 
 

Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

July 2018 
 

Affordable Housing 
Delivery Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Service Delivery Colin McDonald, 
Corporate Strategic 
Housing Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Caron Starkey,  
Strategic Lead for 
Transformation 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2018 
 

SSDC Assets Update 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Climate 
Change and Income 
Generation 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Caroline White, 
Commercial Property, 
Land and Development 
Manger 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 53



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

August 
2018 
 

Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit fraud 
report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Ian Potter,  
Lead Specialist 
(Vulnerable Customers) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2018 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 1 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Nicola Hix,  
Lead Specialist (Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2018 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Anna-Maria Lenz
[...]
elivery 

Officers in 

consultation 

with Portfolio 

Holder 

Simon Fox 15 June 2018 

 

P
age 56

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/reducing-litter-proportionate-enforcement/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/reducing-litter-proportionate-enforcement/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily

	Agenda
	6 Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	6 RIPA Appendix 1 - policy and procedure guidance_
	6 RIPA Appendix 5 Social Networking in Investigations Policy. 2017 docx
	6 RIPA Appendix 2 June 18 docx

	7 Establishing Special Purpose Vehicles for SSDC Investments
	8 Commercial Strategy and Investments Progress Report
	9 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 Forward Plan 29May18 Appendix A
	9 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 7.06.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset. on Thursday 7 June 2018. 
 

(9.32 am  - 10.52 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 

Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 

 
Also Present: 
 
Tony Lock Martin Wale 
 
Officers  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery) 
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer 
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer 
Becky Sanders Case Services Officer (Support Services) 
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Kelly Wheeler Case Services Officer (Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

1. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 3rd May 2018, copies of which had 
been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

2. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins and Graham 
Middleton. 
 

  

3. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

  

4. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 7.06.18 

 

There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

  

5. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that he had no announcements. 
 

  

6. Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Portfolio Holder summarised the report to members, advising that the timing of the 
review was unusual given the recent review. He advised that some small changes to the 
policy were required following some recommendations by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). He advised that these changes should provide some 
clarity to cover how the policy would be used.  
 
The Director (Service Delivery) noted that Scrutiny Committee had questioned why little 
use of the RIPA powers had been made to date. He explained that through various forms 
of notification and use of information from other sources, that it was only on rare 
occasions that the powers needed to be used. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the Council’s use of 
RIPA powers and approve and adopt the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 Policy and Procedures Guide attached at Appendix 1 to the agenda report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. note the Council’s use of RIPA powers;  
  

 b. approve and adopt the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 Policy and Procedures Guide attached at Appendix 1 of 
the agenda report. 
 

Reason: To agree to update and adopt the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedures 
Guide. 

 

  

7. Establishing Special Purpose Vehicles for SSDC Investments (Agenda Item 
7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation introduced 
the report and noted that it contained details on the way that investments could be 
handled, rather than to control what investments could be made.  
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder noted there had been a good discussion at Scrutiny 
Committee, and Scrutiny had recommended some amendments to the report in order to 
give more clarity to some elements. The changes were presented to members on 
screen, and after time to consider, members agreed to the additional and revised 
wording of some paragraphs, the title, and also rewording of recommendation A. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 7.06.18 

 

In response to questions, the Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation 
advised that an extra step had been included to ensure that trading was lawful and to 
clarify the governance processes on investments opportunities which were commercially 
sensitive and time limited. She advised that the Scrutiny Committee comments were 
useful to fine tune the policy, advising that the policy relied on the existing governance of 
the Investments Assessment Group (IAG). 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to approve the 
recommendations, as amended, and confirm all the suggested amendments to the report  
including; 
 

 Amended title 

 Revised wording for recommendation A 

 Additional wording at paragraphs 10, 16  and two additional paragraphs after 
paragraph 13 to collectively provide more clarification regarding the process 

 A revised risk matrix at paragraph 38 
 
(For clarity the revised report, as amended and agreed, is published on the website as a 
supplement for this meeting) 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 
 a. Agreed in principle to the setting up of limited companies and/or 

limited liability partnerships where these are required to discharge 
Council functions and comply with the approved Investment 
Assessment Group governance for investments and income 
generation projects that are either, commercially sensitive, include 
confidential matters or are time-limited. 

 b. Delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council Leader as part of the Investment Assessment Group (IAG) 
approval process to give effect to a decision to set up such 
companies or partnerships, including but not limited to:  
 

 selecting a company/LLP name 

 approving Articles of Association 

 approving Shareholder or Partnership Agreements 

 appointing individuals to positions of responsibility within 
the company or LLP 

 c. Recommend to Full Council that Part 3 Section 4 of the Constitution 
be updated to identify that such matters are the responsibility of 
District Executive but to reflect the above delegation. 
 

Reason: To enable the Council to lawfully trade in future commercial investment 
opportunities.  

 

  

8. Commercial Strategy and Investments Progress Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation introduced 
and summarised the report. He noted that the investments made were making the 
expected financial return, and that many other investment opportunities had been 
considered but had been rejected for a variety of reasons arising in the assessment and 
due diligence process. 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 7.06.18 

 

 
He advised that the borrowing used to date for investment properties had been through 
internal borrowing and there would be additional income from interest and this would be 
detailed in routine financial reports.  
 
The S151 Officer advised that both treasury investment and commercial investment 
performance will be included in routine in year and end of year financial reports. 
 
The Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation highlighted elements in 
the report and advised that the portfolio of assets and disposals would be reviewed. She 
explained that funds from land and property disposals would be used to fund other 
investment opportunities.  
 
CONFIDENTIAL – Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the Committee resolved that the press and public be excluded from the following items in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, i.e. “Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

During discussion, the Director and Section 151 Officer responded to points of detail, 
including those raised at Scrutiny Committee, and explained why some information 
regarding the property investments needed to be confidential. The Director also clarified 
that where possible, investments would be purchased within South Somerset, however, 
for the purposes of a balanced portfolio and spreading risk it was considered that having 
some investments outside of South Somerset could be positive.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Members were content to note the progress in 
delivering the Commercial Strategy and in particular, the acquisition of commercial 
investments and in securing income from our existing assets. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the progress in delivering the 

Commercial Strategy and in particular, the acquisition of  commercial 

investments and  in securing income from our existing assets 

Reason: To update members on progress with the Commercial Strategy and 

Investments made since the agreement by Council of the Commercial 

Strategy in August 2017. 

 

  

9. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments; 
 

 Corporate Grants report 2017 / 2018 – August 2018 

 Update regarding Broadband in South Somerset – Sept 2018  
 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 7.06.18 

 

Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 
 

  

10. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 5th July 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


